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I. INTRODUCTION 

1 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

2 A. My name is Peggy A. Laub, and my business address is 139 East Fourth Street, 

3 Cincinnafi, Ohio 45202. 

4 Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 

5 A. I am employed by Duke Energy Business Services LLC (DEBS) as Director, 

6 Rates and Regulatory Planning. DEBS provides various administrative and other 

7 services to Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) and other 

8 affiliated companies of Duke Energy Corporation (Duke Energy). 

9 Q. PLEASE BRIEFLY SUMMARIZE YOUR EDUCATION AND 

10 PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE. 

11 A. I earned a Bachelor of Business Administration degree, with a major in 

12 accoimting, from the University of Cincinnati. 

13 1 began my career with The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company, the 

14 predecessor of Duke Energy Ohio, as a co-operative education student in the 

15 Accounting Department. In 1984, I was employed full-time in the Tax 

16 Department. I progressed through various positions to Coordinator, State & Local 

17 Taxes. In 1998, I was transferred to the Regulated Business Unit's financial 

18 group. In 2000,1 was transferred to Fixed Assets Accounting and I was promoted 

19 to manager in 2002. In May 2006, following the merger between Cinergy Corp. 

20 and Duke Energy, I transferred to the Midwest U.S. Franchised Electric & Gas 

21 accounting group. In November 2008, I transferred to Midwest Wholesale 
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1 Accounting as Manager, Accounfing. In May 2010, I transferred to the Rate 

2 Department in my current position, now titled Director, Rates and Regulatory 

3 Planning. 

4 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR DUTIES AS DIRECTOR, RATES AND 

5 REGULATORY PLANNING. 

6 A. As Director, Rates and Regulatory Planning, I am responsible for the preparation of 

7 financial and accounting data used in retail rate filings and various other rate 

8 recovery mechanisms for Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE THE PUBLIC 

UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO? 

Yes. I have previously testified in a number of cases before the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio (Commission) and other regulatory commissions. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THESE 

PROCEEDINGS? 

The purpose of my testimony is to support various aspects of Duke Energy Ohio's 

proposed electric security plan (ESP). I will provide testimony describing the 

proposed Distribution Capital Investment Rider (Rider DCI), the proposed 

Distribution Storm Rider (Rider DSR), and the Company's proposal for 

calculations addressing the significantly excessive earnings test (SEET). 

IL RIDER DCI - DISTRIBUTION CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

20 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE RIDER DCI. 

21 A. Rider DCI, as proposed in the Application, is intended to recover a retum on 

22 incremental capital investment and the associated depreciation and property tax 
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1 expense for distribution-related reliability investment that is not otherwise 

2 recovered through base rates or another rider. Rider DCI would be used as a 

3 mechanism for all distribution upgrades, excluding the Company's current 

4 SmartGrid deployment program. 

5 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW RIDER DCI WILL BE CALCULATED. 

6 A. The incremental revenue requirement applicable to Rider DCI would be 

7 determined by calculating the revenue requirement associated with the projected 

8 rate base at the end of the next quarter, and subtracting out the revenue 

9 requirement for rate base that is recovered through base rates. An example of the 

10 calculation is shown in Attachment PAL-1, as described later in my testimony. 

11 Q. HOW WILL THE COMPANY DETERMINE WHICH CAPITAL 

12 INVESTMENTS TO INCLUDE IN THE RIDER? 

13 A. All capital investments (excluding those recovered via Rider DR-IM) recorded in 

14 FERC Plant accounts 360 through 374 will be included in this rider. In addition, 

15 the portions of the electric and common general plant accounts in FERC Plant 

16 accounts 389 through 398 and account 303 that are allocated to distribution will 

17 also be included. 

18 Q. WHAT IS THE RATE OF RETURN THAT WOULD BE APPLICABLE 

19 TO THE INCREMENTAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT RECOVERED VIA 

20 RIDER DCI? 

21 A. The rate of retum grossed up for taxes (i.e., the pre-tax rate of retum) would be 

22 based on the weighted-average cost of capital and gross revenue conversion factor 

23 approved in the Company's then most recent electric distribution rate case, which 
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1 currently is 10.70 percent. Included in the rate of retum is the Commission 

2 approved 9,84% retum on equity. 

3 Q. IF RIDER DCI IS APPROVED, WILL THE COMPANY CONTINUE 

4 SEEKING RECOVERY OF ITS SMARTGRID INVESTMENT THROUGH 

5 RIDER DR-IM? 

6 A. Yes. The Company will continue to recover its SmartGrid investment separately 

7 through Rider DR-IM until that program is fully deployed, with the determination 

8 of full deployment to be made by the Staff of the Commission' 

WILL RIDER DCI RECOVER ONLY THE INCREMENTAL REVENUE 

REQUIREMENT ON DISTRIBUTION INVESTMENT, EXCLUDING 

GRID MODERNIZATION? 

Yes. 

WHAT BASELINE WILL BE USED TO MEASURE THE 

INCREMENTAL COSTS? 

The baseline for the Rider DCI calculation is the revenue requirement on 

distribution and distribution-related rate base for the sum of (I) retum, (2) income 

taxes, (3) depreciation, and (4) property taxes. 

HOW WILL THE INCREMENTAL REVENUE REQIREMENT TO BE 

RECOVERED IN RIDER DCI BE CALCULATED? 

The incremental revenue requirement will be calculated as shown on Attachment 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Q 

A. 

Q 

A. 

Q 

A. 

See In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Adjust Rider DR-IM and Rider AU for 
2010 SmartGrid Costs and Mid-Deployment Review, Case No. 10-2326-GE-RDR, Opinion and Order (June 
13, 2012), at pg. 14 (Commission approved stipulation in its entirety). 
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1 PAL-1. Our actual filings will include projected capital for the next upcoming 

2 quarter. 

3 Q. IS DUKE ENERGY OHIO PROPOSING TO RECOVER INCREMENTAL 

4 OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE THROUGH RIDER DCI? 

5 A. No. The Company has modeled its Rider DCI to be similar to AEP Ohio's Rider 

6 DIR (Distribution Investment Rider) and the FirstEnergy distribution utilities' 

7 Rider DCR (Delivery Capital Rider), As the specific riders of these other Ohio 

8 electric distribution companies only recover capital costs, Duke Energy Ohio is 

9 not seeking recovery of operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses through 

10 Rider DCI. 

11 Q. IS DUKE ENERGY OHIO PROPOSING TO RECOVER POST IN 

12 SERVICE CARRYING COSTS THROUGH RIDER DCI? 

13 A. No. 

14 Q. IS RIDER DCI PROPOSED TO BE A NON-BYPASSABLE RIDER? 

15 A. Yes, Rider DCI addresses distribution issues and, hence, relates to all customers, 

16 whether they purchase competitive generation supply from Duke Energy Ohio or 

17 from a competitive supplier. 

18 Q. WHAT PROCEDURAL TIMELINE DO YOU PROPOSE FOR THIS 

19 RIDER? 

20 A. The Company proposes a timeline similar to those used by AEP Ohio for its Rider 

21 DIR and the FirstEnergy utilities for their Rider DCR. Filings will be made 

22 quarterly, at least 60 days prior to the start of a calendar quarter. Rates are to be 
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1 automatically approved, absent a Commission Order that states otherwise, within 60 

2 days of the quarterly filing. 

3 Q. HOW WILL THE INCREMENTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT BE 

4 ALLOCATED TO THE VARIOUS CUSTOMER CLASSES? 

5 A. The incremental revenue requirement will be allocated based on the same allocation 

6 as used in Schedule E in the Company's then most recently approved distribution 

7 base rate case. 

8 Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN ATTACHMENT PAL-L 

9 A. Schedule PAL-1 is a template for the revenue requirement calculation for the 

10 proposed Rider DCI, using historical December 2013 data. As shown on this 

11 attachment, the filing will include detailed plant in service and accumulated 

12 depreciation schedules similar to the format used in Duke Energy Ohio's most 

13 recent distribution rate case. There are also detailed schedules showing the 

14 depreciation expense, deferred tax and property tax calculations for both the current 

15 period and the amount in base rates for distribution related property. The revenue 

16 requirement also includes an amount for the CAT (Commercial Activity Tax). 

III. RIDER DSR - DISTRIBUTION STORM RIDER 

17 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE RIDER DSR. 

18 A. Rider DSR, as proposed in the Applicafion, is intended to mifigate the financial 

19 impact of major storms experienced by Duke Energy Ohio. For each calendar 

20 year, the Company has $4.4 million in its base distribution rates for major storm 
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1 O&M recovery.^ The Company is proposing to establish a regulatory asset 

2 account to defer the costs above or below this amount in each calendar year. The 

3 Company will recover the balance of this deferral in its next base distribution case 

4 unless the cumulative balance exceeds $5 million at the end of a calendar year. 

5 Once the balance exceeds $5 million, as either a regulatory debit or a regulatory 

6 credit, the Company will adjust Rider DSR to collect the balance in the regulatory 

7 account, 

8 Q. HOW DOES DUKE ENERGY OHIO DEFINE A MAJOR STORM? 

9 A. The Company uses the methodology outlined in the IEEE (Institute of Electrical and 

10 Electronics Engineers) Guide for Electric Power Distribution Reliability Indices to 

11 determine when a major storm has affected its service territory. 

12 Q. WILL THIS RIDER INCLUDE CAPITAL? 

13 A. No. Any capital costs will be addressed in Rider DCI or in a subsequent distribution 

14 rate case. 

15 Q. IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING ONLY TO DEFER COSTS IN EXCESS 

16 OF THE $4.4 MILLION? 

17 A. No. In years when storm costs are below the $4.4 million baseline, there will be a 

18 corresponding credit to the regulatory asset account. 

19 Q. WILL RIDER DSR INCLUDE CARRYING COSTS? 

20 A, Yes. Any monthly positive or negative balance in this deferral accoimt would 

^ In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for an Increase in its Electric Distribution 
Rates, Case No. 12-1682-EL-AIR, et al 
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1 accme a carrying cost at the Company's long-term cost of debt as approved in its 

2 most recent base distribution case. 

IV. SIGNIFICANTLY EXCESSIVE EARNINGS TEST 

3 Q. DOES THE COMPANY PROPOSE ANY CHANGES TO THE WAY ITS 

4 CURRENT SEET TEST IS PERFORMED? 

5 A. No. The Company administers its annual significantly excessive earnings test 

6 (SEET) as required under R.C. 4928.143(F) and Rule 4901:1-35-10, Ohio 

7 Administrative Code. The Company proposes the calculation as detailed in 

8 Attachment PAL-2, which is similar to Commission-approved manner in which the 

9 SEET is applied to Duke Energy Ohio imder its current ESP.̂  

V. CONCLUSION 

10 Q. WERE ATTACHMENT PAL-1 AND ATTACHMENT PAL-2 PREPARED 

11 BY YOU OR UNDER YOUR SUPERVISION? 

12 A. Yes. 

13 Q. IS THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN ATTACHMENT PAL-1 AND 

14 ATTACHMENT PAL-2 TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF 

15 YOUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF? 

16 A. Yes. 

17 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PRE-FILED DIRECT TESTIMOJVY? 

18 A. Yes. 

^ In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuant to Section 4928.143, Revised Code, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan. Accounting 
Modiflcatiorts and Tariffs for Generation Service, Case No. 11-3549-EL-SSO, et a l , Stipulation and 
Recommendation (October 24, 2011), Attachment H, and Opinion and Order (November 22, 2011). 
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Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 

Plant in Service Summary by Major Property Groupings (As of December 31, 2013) 

Line No. 
Account Number 

FERC 1 Company Account Title | Per Books | Adjustments'" 
Adjusted 

Total Company 

Allocated to Distribution 

Percent | Dollars 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

J 5 

36 

37 

3S 

39 

40 

4 1 

42 

360 

360 

361 

362 

362 

352 

3Sfl 

365 

36S 

367 

36S 

368 

369 

369 

370 

370 

370 

371 

371 

372 

373 

373 

373 

373 

3D3 

389 

390 

391 

391 

391 

391 

393 

392 

392 

393 

393 

393 

3 9 3 

393 

394 

3600 

3601 

3610 

3620 

3622 

3635 

3640 

3650, 3551 

3660 

3E70 

36S0, 36S1 

3G82 

3691 

3S92 

3700 

37D1 

37D2 

3710 

3712 

3720 

3 7 3 0 , 3 7 3 1 

3732 

3733 

3734 

G 

3030 

3890 

390O 

391Q 

3911 

3920 

3921 

3930 

3940 

3950 

3960 

3970 

3570 

3970 

3970 

3980 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

5D 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

50 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

1030 

17Q1 

1890 

1890 

1890 

1891 

1900 

1900 

19QD 

190D 

191D 

1911 

1920 

1921 

1930 

1940 

1950 

1960 

1970 

1970 

1980 

Distribution Accounts 

Land and Land Rights 

Rights of Way 

Structures and Iniprovement: 

Station Equipment 

Major Equipment 

Station Efluipmefit Electronic 

Poles, Towers & fixtures 

Ouerhead Conductorsand Devices 

Underground Conduit 

Llnderground Conductors and Devices 

Line Transformers 

Customer Transformer Installations 

Services - Underground 

Services - Overhead 

Meters 

Leased Meters 

U t i l i t yo f t heFu t j r e Meters 

Installations on customers' Premises 

Company Owned Outdoor Light 

Leased Property on Customers' Premises 

Street Lighting 

Street LigMinB - Boulevard 

Light Security OL POL Flood 

Light Choice OLE-Pubiic 

General Plant Accourtts 

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

Land and Land Rights 

Structures and Iniproi/ements 

Office Furniture and Equipment 

Electronic Data Processing Equipment 

Transportation Efluipment 

Trailers 

Stores Equipment 

Tools, Shop R Garage Equipment 

Laboratory Equipment 

Power Operated Equipment 

Communication Equipment - 75023 

Communication Equipment - 75024 

Communication Equipment - 75025 

Communication Equipment Microwave 

Misceiianeous EqiipTient 

Common Plant Accounts 

Miscellaneous Intangible Piant 

Common AMI Meters 

land and Land Rights - 4th and Main 

Land and Land Rights 

land and Land Rights - Microwave 

Rights of Way 

Structures & Improvements-f l th and Mam 

Structures & Improvements 

Structures & improvements - Microwave 

Structures & Improvements - Holiday Park 

Office Furnrture » Equipment 

Electronic Data Processing 

Transportation Equipment 

Trailers 

Stores Equipment 

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 

Laboratory Equipment 

Power Operated Equipment 

Communication Equipment - Nan SmartGrid 

Communication Equipment - Microwave 

Miscellaneous Equipment 
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14,844,188 

65,113.374 

1,242,05S 
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1,655,102 

i04,';6S,!!43 
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187.898 

35,534 

5198,410,860 
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{"4,624,2101 

{447,n'i91 

{.4,357,f.5fjl 
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{l,4,10,171j 
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(5138,374,468) 

(J,4SS,S02) 

(E9,9S0,O23i 

(597,327,726) 

$13,828,389 

26,180,593 

13,931,489 

176,422,607 

107,134,327 

0 

259,388,594 

471,458,484 

92 ,019,641 

304,410,903 

323,219,428 

5,183,057 

3,574,533 

76,694,253 

15,502,708 

14,844.138 

0 

1,242,058 

0 

102,503 

19,199,737 

27,976,814 

17,708,343 

0 

Sl ,9aD,022,S49 

S29,691,748 

949 ,213 

23,972,639 

37D.890 

2,575,180 

1,347,709 

2,905,041 

1,325,910 

18.379,395 

60,146 

1.656,402 

14.586,820 

52.865 

2 ,924,243 

197.398 

86,534 

5101,083,134 

5107,796,463 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

lOO.OOOW 

lOO.OOOM 

100.000% 

lOO.OOOK 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100,000% 

100,000% 

100,000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100,000% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92,374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92.374% 

92,374% 

92,374% 

92,374% 

Allocated t o 

Electric TAD 

63,340% 

513,823,389 

26,180,593 

13,931,489 

176,422,607 

107,134,327 

0 

269.383,594 

471 .458 ,484 

92 .019,641 

304,410,903 

323,219,423 

5,183,057 

3.574.533 

76,594,253 

15,502.708 

14.844.188 

0 

1,242,058 

0 

102,503 

19.199,737 

27 ,976,814 

17,708.343 

0 

51 .980,022,649 

527 ,427 ,455 

876,826 

22 ,144,486 

342,606 

2.378,797 

1,344,933 

2 .683,503 

1,224,796 

16,978.244 

55.559 

1,530.035 

13,474.429 

48,834 

2 ,701,240 

182,806 

79,935 

593 .374 ,534 

568 ,278 ,280 

518,892,(173 

1,378,244 

ilSS.S-IO 

7^7,863 

37,'169 

:tiH,f.7H,431 

i-l.biifij?, 
T 33.308 

303,876 

D,7?2,39E 

•.'.n.l?.V. 

4,'4.i..'i 

2 5,2^0 

153,899 

30,R4<i,B4? 

l l , H 4 i , 2 7 S 

45b,S7} 

Electric Portion of tammon Allocated to Electric 

92.374% Distribution 

Total Distribution Gross Plant 

5324,800,924 

5300,031.606 

(518 ,892 ,4 /3 ; 

1,373,244 

455 ,540 

287,863 

37,969 

108,673,431 

42 ,583 .478 

133,303 

303,876 

6,792,396 

760,335 

85 ,311 

474,273 

224,695 

2.533,784 

23,250 

153.899 

20,849.642 

11,843,278 

455 ,971 

61,240% 

63.340% 

36.080% 

36.080% 

61.240% 

63.340% 

36.080% 

62.180% 

61.340% 

63.340% 

63.340% 

63,340% 

63.340% 

63,340% 

63.340% 

63.340% 

63.340% 

36.080% 

53.340% 

($18,953,918) 

(517,508,492) 

5305,847,006 

5282,523,113 

844,037 

288,539 

103,861 

13,699 

66,551,609 

26,972,375 

48,098 

188,950 

4,159,663 

481,596 

54.036 

300.405 

142,322 

1,604,899 

14,727 

97,430 

13,206,163 

4,273,055 

288,812 

5187,912,606 

52,616,839,583 (5253,210.686) 52,363.628,896 

5173,582,391 

52,246,979,574 

(a) Grid Mod additions 
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Line No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

SO 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

Account Number 

FERC 

360 

360 

361 

362 

362 

362 

364 

365 

366 

367 

368 

368 

369 

369 

370 

370 

370 

371 

371 

372 

373 

373 

373 

373 

303 

389 

390 

391 

391 

391 

391 

393 

392 

392 

393 

393 

394 

1 Company 

3600 

3601 

3610 

3620 

3622 

3635 

3640 

3650, 3651 

3660 

3670 

3680, 3681 

3682 

3691 

3692 

3700 

3701 

3702 

3710 

3712 

3720 

3730, 3731 

3732 

3733 

3734 

Account Title 

Distr ibution Accounts 

Land and Land Rights 

Rights of Way 

Structures and improvements 

Station Equipment 

Major Equipment 

Station Equipment Electronic 

Poles, Towers & Fixtures 

Overhead Conductors and Devices 

Underground Conduit 

Underground Conductors and Devices 

Line Transformers 

Customer Transformer Installations 

Services - Underground 

Services - Overhead 

Meters 

Leased Meters 

Utility of the Future Meters 

Installations on Customers' Premises 

Company Owned Outdoor Light 

Leased Property on Customers' Premises 

Street Lighting 

Street Lighting- Boulevard 

Light Security OL POL Flood 

Light Choice OLE-Public 

General Plant Accounts 

3030 

3890 

3900 

3910 

3911 

3920 

3921 

3930 

3940 

3950 

3960 

3970 

3980 

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

Land and Land Rights 

Structures and Improvements' 

Office Furniture and Equipment 

Electronic Data Processing Equipment 

Transportation Equipment 

Trailers 

Stores Equipment 

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 

Laboratory Equipment 

Power Operated Equipment 

Communication Equipment 

Miscellaneous Equipment 

Common Plant Accounts 

1030 

1890 

1891 

1900 

1910 

1911 

1920 

1921 

1930 

1940 

1950 

1960 

1970 

1980 

1990, 1991 

83.50% 

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

Land and Land Rights 

Rights of Way 

Structures & Improvements 

Office Furniture & Equipment 

Electronic Data Processing - Non SmartGrid 

Transportation Equipment 

Trailers 

Stores Equipment 

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 

Laboratory Equipment 

Power Operated Equipment 

Communication Equ ipment -Non SmartGrid 

Miscellaneous Equipment 

Retirement Work in Process - ARO 

Common Allocated lo Electric - Excl Smart Grid 

Total Distribution Gross Plant 

Per Books | 

$13,109,9/ / 

26,110,943 

8,317,815 

182,040.569 

103,229,213 

2,520,440 

243,48G,3'35 

396,969,773 

88,227,723 

282,336,871 

367,228,972 

5,273,832 

3,391,901 

54,385,178 

-11,568,249 

17,699,187 

40,433,742 

7.1 i .SO"-* 

/ \ ' } .CA ' J 

\{:2.bO_i 

' . A ? : , ' • '•' 

: s i L ! ^ ,b r 

'7,69'J,8G3 

l,:i-S4.763 

$1,956,178,401 

$34,776,041 

949,213 

25.02 9,892 

502.944 

2,403,741 

1,302,268 

2,940,408 

1,090,920 

14,796,560 

125,110 

1,555,719 

S3,946,bS5 

83,798 

$139,503,199 

$121,520,890 

?,121,647 

3/,9&9 

129,/4b, ^09 

4,220,950 

693.843 

35,511 

^ / 4 , 7 / 3 

189, / iO 

1,829,999 

23,250 

153,899 

27,931,369 

429,603 

99,735 

$289,558,197 

$241,781,094 

$2,337,462,694 

Adjustments ' " ' 

(17,100,3001 

(2,103,326) 

(2,719,820) 

(1,162,056) 

(12,365,335) 

(40,433,742) 

(/•'4.'i4(!i 

. tSCi - ; ' i : 

(i,.164,76:ij 

($78,144,191) 

($5,191,891) 

(96.525) 

(1,069,127) 

[40,1';3,265) 

($46,510,808) 

i>,0 51,/88| 

(6,594) 

(52,910) 

(8,238) 

(8,081) 

(99,735) 

($5,207,346) 

($4,348,134) 

($129,003,133) 

Adjusted 

Total Company 

$13,109,977 

26,110,943 

8,317,815 

164,940,269 

101,125,887 

199,380) 

242,324,299 

384,604,443 

88,227,723 

282,336,871 

367,228,972 

5,272,832 

3,391,901 

64,385,178 

41,968,249 

17,699,187 

0 

241,509 

0 

102,503 

20,946,536 

28,103,634 

17,694,852 

0 

$1,878,034,210 

$29,584,150 

949,213 

24,933,367 

502,944 

1,334,614 

1,302,268 

2,940,408 

1,090,920 

14,795,560 

125,110 

1,555,719 

13,793,320 

83,798 

$92,992,391 

$121,520,890 

2,121,647 

37,969 

124,713,921 

4,214,356 

593,843 

85,311 

474,273 

189,750 

1,777,089 

23,250 

153,899 

27,923,131 

421,522 

0 

$284,350,851 

$237,432,961 

$2,208,459,562 

Allocated t o Distr ibution 

Percent | 

100-000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100,000% 

100,000% 

100.000% 

100.000% 

100,000% 

100,000% 

1 0 0 . 0 0 0 % _ 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

92.257% 

44,821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44,821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

44.821% 

4 4 . 8 2 1 % _ 

44.821% 

Dollars 

$13,109,977 

26,110,943 

8,317,815 

164,940.269 

101,125,887 

(99,380) 

242,324,299 

384,604,443 

88,227,723 

282,336,871 

367,228,972 

5,272,832 

3,391,901 

64,385,178 

41,968,249 

17,699,187 

0 

241,509 

0 

102,503 

20,946,536 

28,103,634 

17,694,852 

0 

$1,878,034,210 

$27,293,450 

875,715 

23,002,776 

464,001 

1,231,275 

1,201,433 

2.712,732 

1,006,450 

13.650,852 

115,423 

1,435,250 

12,725,303 

77,310 

$85,791,990 

$54,466,878 

950,943 

17,018 

55,898,027 

1,888,917 

310,987 

38,237 

212,574 

85,048 

796,509 

10,421 

68,979 

12,515,427 

188,930 

0 

$127,448,895 

$106,419,827 

$2,070,245,027 
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Duke Energy Oh io , Inc. 

Accumula ted Depreda t i on by M a j o r Proper ty Groupings (As of December 3 1 , 2Q13t 

44 
45 
46 
47 
4S 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
G2 
63 
64 
65 

Une 
No. 

Account Number 

FERC 1 Company AcccMnt Title | P«r Books | Adjustments'" 

Adjusted 

Total Company 

Allocated to Distribution 

Percent | Dollars 

1 
2 
3 
4 

S 
6 
7 
S 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
IS 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

2S 
29 
30 
31 
3Z 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

360 
350 
351 
362 
352 
363 
364 
365 
366 
367 
368 
368 
369 
369 
370 
370 
370 
371 
371 

372 
373 
373 
373 
373 

303 
389 
390 
391 
391 
391 
391 
393 
392 
392 
393 
393 
393 
393 
393 
394 

3600 
3501 
3610 
3620 
3522 
3635 
3640 

3650, 3651 

3660 
3570 

3680, 3681 
3682 
3591 
3692 
3700 
3701 
3702 
3710 
3712 
3720 

3730, 3731 
3732 
3733 
3734 
108 

3030 
3890 
3900 
3910 
3911 
3920 
3921 
3930 
3940 
39S0 
3950 
3970 
3970 
3970 
3970 

3980 

Dis t r ibu t ion Accounts 

Land and Land Rights 

Rights of Way 

Structures and Improvements 

Stat ion Equipment 

Major Equipment 

Dist Stat ion Equip Elec 

Poles, Towers 8i Fixtures 

Overhead Conductors and Devices 

Underground Condui t 

Underground Conductors and Devices 

L ineTrai is formers 

Customer Transformer Installations 

Services - Underground 

Services - Overhead 

Meters 

Leased Meters 

Uti l i ty of the Future Meters 

Installations on Customers' Premises 

Company Owr ied Outdoor Light 

Leased p roper l y on Customers' Premise-

Street Lighting - Overhead 

Street Lighting - Boulevard 

Light Security OL POL Flood 

Light Choice OLE-Pub l i c 

Ret i rement Work in Progress 

Miscel laneous Intangible Plant 

Land and Land Rights 

Structures and Improvements 

Office Furni ture and Equipment 

Electronic Data Processing Equipment 

Transpor tat ion Equipment 

Trailers 

Stores Equipment 

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 

Laboratory Equipment 

Power Opera ted Equipment 

Communicat ion Equipment - 75023 

Communicat ion Equipment - 75024 

Communicat ion Equipment - 75025 

Communicat ion Equipment M ic ro - 750ZS 

Miscellarieous Equipment 

108 Ret i rement Work in Progress 

1030 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

1890 Land and Land Rights - 4 th and Ma in 

1890 Land and Land Rights 

1890 Land and Land Rights • M ic rowave 

1891 Rights of Way 

1900 Structures & i m p r o v e m e n t s - 4 t h and Ma in 

1900 Structures & Improvements 

1900 Structures & Improvements - M ic rowave 

1900 Structures fi Improvements • Holiday Park 

1910 Office Furni ture Si Equipment 

1911 Electronic Data Processing 

1920 Transportat ion Equipment 

1921 Trailers 
1930 Stores Equipment 

1940 Tools, Shop S" Garage Equipment 

1950 Laboratory Equipment 

1960 Power Operated Equipment 

1970 Communicat ion Equipment - Non SmartGrid 

197D Communicat ion Equipment •• Microwave 

1980 Miscellaneous Equipment 

1990 ,1991 Ret i rement Work in Process - ARO 

108 Ret i rement Work in Progress 

92.374% Common Allocated l o Electric - End SG 

Total Dist r ibut ion Gross Plant 

Sl,538 
3,129,132 
1,284,607 

76,953,434 
40,846,659 

53,966 
115,280,916 

121,490,653 
38,835,088 
81,562,391 

136,624,780 
2,847,503 

2,324.273 
40,490,126 
(7,598,008) 
5,440,509 
8,401,452 

108,979 
(533,1551 

(68,9091 
10.128,012 

7,052,770 
ri,606,491 

(332,'Jb7) 
i:2Ji25,2«'i| 

$681,054,965 

S 2 b, 754,43? 
0 

11,223,454 
14,754 

1,609,225 
1,225,489 
1,847,783 

41,914 
4,642,884 

[1,137,846) 
1,123,498 

15,532,863 
7,399 

1,120.494 
60,000 
17,746 

$64,084,094 

$103,217,885 
82,196 
17,483 
7,228 

0 
^6,255,721 

3,305,975 
12,il78 

^03,754 
12,049,165) 

584,196 
85,S11 

275,467 
(127,497) 
e-i'i.-D'il 

'5,005 
7.5,634 

4,271,399 
8,462,281 

162,196 

186,723 
(803,736) 

(1,557,423) 
(189.304) 

153,966) 
(79,223) 

(1,281,087) 

(8,401,452) 

583,155 

1532,557 

(S 10,646,343) 

[:il,100,77-.i 

(553,287) 

(11,667,7691 

($13,421,831) 

i^T.iSh) 

1186,7231 

S 1,538 
3,129,132 
4,284,607 

75,396,011 
40,557,355 

0 
115,201,693 
120,209,566 

38,835,088 
81,562,391 

136,624,780 
2,847,503 
2,324,273 

40,490,126 
(7,598,008) 
5,440,509 

0 
108,979 

0 
(68,909) 

10,128.012 
7.052.770 
6,606,491 

0 

112,825,285) 
$670,408,622 

$25,553,662 
50 

$11,223,454 
S14,7S4 

$955,938 
$1,225,489 
$1,847,783 

$41,914 
S4,642,884 

($1,137,846) 
$1,123,498 
$3,865,094 

$7,399 
$1,120,494 

$60,000 
$17,745 

$50,652,263 

$103,217,886 
82,196 
17,483 
7.228 

0 
26,255,721 

3,305,975 
12,378 

303,754 

(2,049,166) 
542,800 

85,311 
275,467 

(127,497) 
583,531 

4,005 
73,634 

4,271,399 

8,462,281 
162,196 

0 

(803,736) 

100.000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 

100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 

92,374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92,374% 
92.374% 
92,374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 
92.374% 

0.000% 

63.340% 
61.240% 
63.340% 
36,080% 
36.08D% 
61.240% 
63.340% 
35.080% 
62,180% 
61,240% 
53.340% 
63.340% 

63.340% 
53.340% 
63.340% 
63.340% 
63.340% 
63.340% 
36,080% 
63.340% 

0.000% 
63.340% 

$1,538 
3,129,132 
4,284,607 

75,396,011 
40,657,355 

0 
115,201,693 
120,209,566 

38,835,088 
81,562,391 

136,624,780 
2,847,503 
2,324,273 

40,490,126 
(7,598,008) 
5,440,509 

0 
108,979 

0 
(58,909) 

10,128,012 
7,052,770 
6,606.491 

0 
(12,825,285) 

$670,408,622 

$23,697,314 
0 

10,357,553 
13,629 

883,038 
1,132,033 
1,706,871 

38,718 
4,288,818 

(1,051,074) 

1,037,820 
3.570,342 

6,835 
1.035,045 

55,424 
16,393 

0 
$46,798,759 

$65,378,209 
50,337 
11.074 

2,608 
0 

16,079,004 
2,094,005 

4,466 
188,874 

(1,254,909) 
343,810 

54,036 
174,481 
(80,757) 

432,949 
2,537 

46,640 
2,705,504 
3,053,191 

102,735 

0 
(509,086) 

$145,010,965 

$133,952,429 

($228,119) 

($210,723) 

$144,782,846 

$133,741,706 

$88,879,708 

$879,091,488 ($24.278.897) $854,812,591 

$82,101,741 

$799,309,122 
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Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 
Accumulated Depreciation by Major Property Groupings (As of March 31,2012) 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
2S 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

40 

41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 

57 

58 

Account Number 

FERC 

360 
360 
361 
362 
362 
363 
364 

365 
366 
367 
368 
368 
369 
369 
370 
370 
370 
371 
371 
372 
373 
373 
373 
373 

303 
389 
390 
391 
391 
391 
391 
393 
392 
392 
393 
393 
394 

1 Company Account Title 

Distribution Accounts 
3600 
3601 
3610 
3620 
3622 
3635 
3640 

3650, 3651 
3660 
3670 

3680, 3681 
3682 
3691 
3692 
3700 
3701 
3702 
3710 
3712 
3720 

3730, 3731 
3732 
3733 
3734 
108 

3030 
3890 
3900 
3910 
3911 
3920 
3921 
3930 
3940 
3950 
3950 
3970 
3980 
108 

1030 
1890 
1891 
1900 
1910 
1911 
1920 
1921 
1930 
1940 
1950 
1960 
1970 
1980 

1990,1991 

Land and Land Rights 
Rights of Way 
Structures and Improvements 
Station Equipment 
Major Equipment 
Dist Station Equip Elec 
Poles, Towers & Fixtures 
Overhead Conductors and Devices 
Underground Conduit 
Llnderground Conductors and Devices 

Line Transformers 
Customer Transformer Installations 
Services - Underground 

Services - Overhead 
Meters 
Leased Meters 
Utility of the Future Meters 
Installations on Customers' Premises 
Company Chvned Outdoor Light 
Leased Properly on Customers' Premises 

Street Ligliting - Overhead 
Street Lighting - Boulevard 
Light Security OL POL Flood 
Light Choice OLE-Public 
Retirement Work in progress 

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

Land and Land Rights 
Structures and Improvements 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Electronic Data Processing Equipment 
Transportation Equipment 
Trailers 
Stores Equipment 
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 
Laboratory Equipment 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communication Equipment 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Retirement Work in progress 

Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 
Land and Land Rights 
Rights of Way 
Structures Si Improvements 
Office Furniture & Equipment 
Electronic Data Processing- Non SmartGrid 

Transportation Equipment 
Trailers 
Stores Equipment 
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 

Laboratory Equipment 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communication Equipment- Non SmartGrid 
Misceiianeous Equipment 
Retirement Work in Process - ARO 

108 Retirement Work in Progress 

83.50% Common Allocated to Electric - Excl SG 

Total Distribution Gross Plant 

[ Per Books | 

$1,539 
2.520,994 
4,004,656 

70,648.575 
36,923.264 

209,328 
108,050.272 

99,685,733 
35,959,974 
73,293,965 

143,569,293 
2,628,003 
2,248,643 

36,808,118 
12,697,346 
4.187,966 
2.853,005 

2,770 
(244,226) 

176,085) 
8.989,199 
5.929.055 
5,507.955 
(375,920) 

(7,569,689) 
$648,363,733 

$28,383,791 
0 

10,786,139 
44,916 

441,424 
1,218,529 
1,621,154 

(597) 
3.920,084 

(1,080,986) 
1,088,310 
7,472.559 

10,412 
1,671,181 

$55,576,916 

$107,949,728 
106,907 

0 
26,647,207 
(1,746,218) 

274,745 
85.311 

234,543 
(151,381) 
555.791 

1,293 
62,759 

12,183.687 
131,816 
117,273 

(869,369) 
$145,584,092 

$121,562,717 

$825,503,366 

Adjustments' 

(452,294} 
(86,536) 

(178,269) 
(13,609) 

(367,470) 

(2.853.005) 

244,226 

1,748,866 

375,920 

($1,582,171) 

($1,526,149) 

(53,298) 

(216,033) 

(4,244,815) 

($6,040,^95) 

(2.211,475) 
2,038 

(33,208) 

(1,232) 
(5,290) 

(117,273) 

($2,356,440) 

($1,975,977) 

($9,598,443) 

Adjusted 

Total Company 

$1,539 
2.520,994 
4,004,556 

70,196,281 
36,836,728 

31,059 
108,036,663 
99,318,263 
35,969,974 

73,293,965 
143,569.293 

2,528,003 
2,248,643 

35,808,118 
12.597,345 
4,187,966 

0 
2,770 

0 
(76.085) 

10,738,065 
5,929.055 
5,507,955 

0 
(7,669,689) 

$646,781,562 

$26,857,642 
0 

10,732,841 
44,916 

225,391 
1,218,529 
1,521,154 

(597) 
3,920,084 

(1,080,986) 
1,088,310 
3.227.744 

10,412 
1,671.181 

$49,536,521 

$107,949,728 
106,907 

0 
24,435.732 
(1.744,180) 

274.745 
85,311 

234,543 
(151,381) 
522.583 

1,293 
62,759 

12,182,455 
126,526 

0 
(869,369) 

$143,217,652 

$119,586,739 

$815,904,922 

Allocated to DUtrifaution 

Percent | 

100,000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100,000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100-000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100,000% 
100,000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 
100.000% 

92.257% 
92.257% 
92.257% 
92.257% 
92,257% 
92,257% 
92,257% 
92.257% 
92.257% 
92.257% 
92.257% 
92,257% 
92.257% 
92.257% 

44.821% 
44,821% 
44.821% 
44821% 
44,821% 
44.321% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44.821% 
44,821% 
44,821% 

44.821% 

Dollars 

$1,539 
2,520,994 
4.004,656 

70,196,281 
36,836.728 

31,059 
108.036,663 
99,318,263 
35,969.974 
73,293,965 

143,569,293 
2,528,003 
2,248,643 

36,808,118 
12,697,346 
4,187,966 

0 
2.770 

0 
(75,085) 

10,738.065 
5,929.055 
5,507,955 

0 
[7,669,6891 

$646,781,562 

$34,778,055 
0 

9,901,797 
41,438 

207,939 
1,124,178 
1,495,628 

(551} 
3.616,552 
(997,285) 

1.004.042 
2,977,820 

9,605 
1,541,781 

$45,701,000 

$48,384,148 
47,917 

0 
10,952,339 

(781.759) 
123,143 
38,237 

105.125 
(67,850) 
234,227 

580 
28,129 

5,460.298 
55,710 

0 
(389,560) 

$64,191,584 

$53,599,973 

$745,082,535 
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Formula for Calculating Duke Energy Ohio Earnings for 
Significantly Excessive Earnings Test 

Use actual data for Duke Energy Ohio from the FERC Form 1 for the calendar year at issue. 

Net Income as shown on page 117, column (c), line (78), of the Form 1, adjusted for the 
following, if necessary: 

• Eliminate all impacts related to the purchase accounting recorded pursuant to the 
Duke Energy/Cinergy Corp. merger; 

• Eliminate all impacts of refunds to customers pursuant to R.C. 4928.143(F); 
• Eliminate all impacts of mark-to-market accounting; 
• Eliminate all impacts of material, non-recurring gains or losses, including but not 

limited to, the sale or disposition of assets; 
• Eliminate all impacts of material, non-recurring revenue or expenses: 
• Eliminate all impacts of parent, affiliated, or subsidiary companies and, to the extent 

reasonably feasible and prudently justified in the opinion of Duke Energy Ohio, 
eliminate the impacts of its natural gas distribution business 

The adjusted net income will be divided by Common Equity to determine the resulting ROE. 
Certain adjustments will be made to Common Equity. 

• Common Equity used in the calculation will be the beginning and ending average 
common equity of Duke Energy Ohio on a stand-alone basis (i.e., equity associated 
with subsidiaries will be excluded and common equity will be allocated between gas 
and electric service to the extent practicable) 

• Equity will be adjusted to eliminate the acquisition premium recorded to equity 
pursuant to the Duke Energy/Cinergy Corp. merger. 

• Eliminate the cumulative effect of the Net Income adjustments 

If the annual retum on average common equity for the relevant year, as adjusted pursuant to 
the above, is above 15 percent, the Company will be deemed to have had "significantly" 
excessive earnings. Any significantly excessive earnings shall be grossed up for taxes and 
refunded to customers. Any refunds will be allocated to all retail customers on the same 
basis as is used for allocated costs under Rider RC. 


